5 years from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 

34th Annual General Meeting to be held in the year 2027. 

Proposed statutory audit fee payable to auditors: The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. C. P. 

Jaria & Co., Chartered Accountants, Surat is Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand) per year.  

Basis of recommendation and auditor credentials: The same has been recommended by Audit 

Committee and Board of Directors. 

Brief profile of Statutory Auditors: The Firm M/s. C.P. Jaria & Co. was established in the year 1978 and

[...]

within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Acceptance of 

Deposits) Rules, 2014. 

6. SHARE CAPITAL:- 

During the year under review, your Company’s issued, subscribed & paid up Equity Share Capital 

remains unchanged to Rs. 12,32,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) 

divided into 1,23,25,000 (One Crore Twenty Three Lakh Twenty Five Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- each. 

After the closure of Financial Year 2021-22, the Board, pursuant to the Ordinary Resolution passed 

through Postal Ballot, has issued 61,57,228 Bonus Equity shares and therefore the Paid-Up Share 

Capital of the Company has increased from Rs. 12,32,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Thirty Two 

Lakh Fifty Thousand) to Rs. 18,48,22,280 (Rupees Eighteen Crore Forty Eight Lakh Twenty Two 

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty). 

7. BONUS ISSUE:-  

The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended the issue of Bonus Shares in the 

proportion of 1:2 i.e. 1 (one) new fully paid-up Equity share of Rs 10/- each for every 2 (Two) fully 

paid-up Equity share of Rs.